

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

---

Case No. 77002

---

JAMES MONTELL CHAPPELL

Appellant,

Electronically Filed  
May 02 2019 08:42 a.m.  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

v.

WILLIAM GITTERE, Warden, and AARON FORD,  
Nevada Attorney General,

Respondents.

---

Appeal From Order Dismissing Petition for Writ of Habeas  
Corpus (Post-Conviction)

Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County  
The Honorable Carolyn Ellsworth, District Judge

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

RENE L. VALLADARES

Federal Public Defender

Nevada State Bar No. 11479

BRAD D. LEVENSON

Nevada State Bar No. 13804C

ELLESSE HENDERSON

Nevada State Bar No. 14674C

SCOTT WISNIEWSKI

Nevada State Bar No. 14675C

Assistant Federal Public Defenders

411 E. Bonneville, Suite 250

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Telephone: (702) 388-6577

Fax: (702) 388-6419

\*Counsel for Appellant James Montell Chappell

JAMES MONTELL CHAPPELL  
Appellant,

v.

WILLIAM GITTERE, Warden, and AARON FORD,  
Nevada Attorney General,

Respondent.

---

**NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
II.	ROUTING STATEMENT .....	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	6
V.	STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	6
VI.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
VII.	ARGUMENT .....	10
A.	The District Court Erroneously Concluded that Chappell’s Petition is Procedurally Barred .....	10
1.	Chappell can demonstrate good cause and prejudice based on post-conviction counsel’s ineffectiveness.....	11
2.	The district court improperly denied Chappell the resources he needed to litigate his claims in his previous post-conviction petition .....	20
B.	Defense Counsel were Ineffective for Failing to Investigate and Present Evidence of Chappell’s Brain Damage Caused by Prenatal Exposure to Alcohol.....	22
1.	Counsel performed deficiently by failing to investigate and present evidence of FASD.....	24
2.	Counsel’s deficient performance prejudiced Chappell .....	36
3.	Conclusion.....	46
C.	Chappell is Actually Innocent.....	47

1.	Chappell is innocent of the death penalty.....	48
2.	Chappell is innocent of the crimes of conviction .....	60
D.	The State Exercised Peremptory Challenges in a Racially Biased Manner .....	66
1.	Race-based peremptory strikes before the guilt phase .....	67
2.	Race-based peremptory strikes before the penalty rehearing .....	76
3.	Conclusion.....	89
E.	Trial Counsel were Ineffective for Failing to Present Abundant Evidence of Chappell’s Childhood Trauma and Losses .....	89
1.	Counsel performed deficiently by failing to present readily available evidence of Chappell’s traumatic childhood .....	91
2.	Because of counsel’s deficient performance, jurors heard almost none of this mitigating evidence .....	103
3.	Had counsel performed effectively, there is a reasonable probability of a different result.....	105
F.	Defense Counsel were Ineffective for Failing to Present Critical Expert Testimony .....	106
1.	Expert on neuropharmacology.....	106
2.	Expert on trauma.....	110
3.	Conclusion.....	111
G.	Trial Counsel were Ineffective for Failing to Adequately Prepare Witnesses.....	111

1.	Dr. Louis Etcoff .....	112
2.	Dr. William Danton.....	114
3.	Dr. Todd Cameron Grey.....	115
4.	Lay witnesses .....	115
5.	Conclusion .....	117
H.	Trial Counsel Were Ineffective for Failing to Investigate and Present Important Evidence.....	117
1.	The relationship between Chappell and Panos.....	117
2.	Chappell’s addictions .....	121
3.	Chappell’s learning disabilities .....	123
I.	Jury Issues during the Guilt Phase and Penalty Rehearing Violated Chappell’s Constitutional Rights .....	125
1.	Several jurors during both phases of Chappell’s trial were biased.....	125
2.	The trial court erred by failing to remove jurors that Chappell challenged for cause .....	134
3.	The jurors were not drawn from a fair cross-section of the community.....	135
J.	The Prosecutors Committed Misconduct throughout the Guilt Phase and Penalty Rehearing .....	137
1.	Inflaming the passions of the jury .....	138
2.	Misstating the law .....	144
3.	Violating Chappell’s right to remain silent.....	152
4.	Insulting Chappell .....	153

5.	Disparaging legitimate defense strategies .....	155
6.	Misstating the record .....	158
7.	Withholding evidence.....	158
8.	Improperly impeaching defense witnesses.....	160
9.	Conclusion .....	160
K.	Improper Jury Instructions .....	161
1.	Premeditation and deliberation.....	161
2.	Malice aforethought .....	165
3.	Felony murder—robbery .....	166
4.	Felony murder—burglary .....	167
5.	Equal and exact justice .....	168
6.	Reasonable Doubt .....	169
7.	Outweighing beyond a reasonable doubt .....	171
8.	Unanimity .....	171
9.	Anti-sympathy.....	172
L.	Defense Counsel were Ineffective in Various Additional Ways throughout the Guilt Phase and Penalty Rehearing	173
1.	Failure to adequately impeach Deborah Turner.....	173
2.	Failure to move to excuse biased jurors .....	174
3.	Failure to rehabilitate death-scrupled jurors.....	175
4.	Failure to object .....	176
5.	Failure to make proper arguments.....	177

6.	Cumulative error.....	178
M.	Severe Mental Illness Renders Chappell Ineligible for Execution.....	179
N.	Nevada’s Death-Penalty Scheme is Unconstitutional .....	181
1.	Inflicted in an arbitrary and capricious way.....	181
2.	Unavailability of clemency.....	182
3.	Unacceptable risk of cruel pain and suffering .....	182
4.	Racially biased manner of imposition .....	183
5.	Unconstitutional length of time on death row .....	184
O.	Nevada’s System of Electing Judges Renders Chappell’s Convictions and Death Sentence Invalid .....	185
P.	Direct appeal counsel was ineffective.....	185
Q.	The trial court erred in not striking the State’s notice of intent .....	187
R.	Cumulative error.....	188
S.	The laches doctrine does not bar Chappell’s petition.....	191
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	193
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	194
	CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE .....	196



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal Cases**

*Adams v. Texas*, 448 U.S. 38 (1980) ..... 133, 134

*Alcala v. Woodford*, 334 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 115, 116

*Allen v. Woodford*, 395 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 115

*Arave v. Creech*, 507 U.S. 463 (1993) ..... 180

*Atkins v. Virginia*, 536 U.S. 304 (2002) ..... 178

*Baer v. Neal*, 879 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2018) ..... 155

*Batson v. Kentucky*, 476 U.S. 79 (1986) ..... 66, 89

*Bean v. Calderon*, 163 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... 111

*Bemore v. Chappell*, 788 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 47, 116

*Bloom v. Calderon* 132 F.3d 1267 (9th Cir. 1997) ..... 111, 112, 113, 114

*Boyde v. California*, 494 U.S. 370 (1990) ..... 143

*Brady v. Maryland*, 373 U.S. 83 (1963) ..... 158

*Browning v. Baker*, 875 F.3d 444 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 12, 13

*Bullcoming v. New Mexico*, 564 U.S. 647 (2011) ..... 58

*Cage v. Louisiana*, 498 U.S. 39 (1990) ..... 168-169

<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987) .....	171
<i>Campbell v. Blodgett</i> , 997 F.2d 512 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	181
<i>Caro v. Calderon</i> , 165 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	33
<i>Chappell v. Nevada</i> , 528 U.S. 853 (1999) .....	3, 4, 6
<i>Clabourne v. Lewis</i> , 64 F.3d 1373 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	112
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	162
<i>Comer v. Schriro</i> , 480 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2007).....	154
<i>Cool v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 100 (1972) .....	150
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	58
<i>Cristy v. Horn</i> , 28 F. Supp. 2d 307 (W. D. Pa. 1998) .....	142
<i>Cupp v. Naughten</i> , 414 U.S. 141 (1973) .....	160
<i>Daniels v. Woodford</i> , 428 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	177
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986) .....	137, 153
<i>Davis v. Mitchell</i> , 318 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	171
<i>Deck v. Jenkins</i> , 814 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	144
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 548 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	165
<i>Doe v. Ayers</i> , 782 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	111, 112, 116

<i>Douglas v. Woodford</i> , 316 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	24, 116, 119
<i>Dowthitt v. Johnson</i> , 230 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	20
<i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610 (1976) .....	151, 152
<i>Drayden v. White</i> , 232 F.3d 704 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	141
<i>Dugas v. Coplan</i> , 428 F.3d 317 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	12, 13, 33, 106
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	125
<i>Duncan v. Ornoski</i> , 528 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duren v. Missouri</i> , 439 U.S. 357 (1979) .....	135
<i>Dyer v. Calderon</i> , 151 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	125
<i>Eddings v. Okla.</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) .....	171-172
<i>Edelbacher v. Calderon</i> , 160 F.3d 582 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	15-16
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 398 (1985) .....	187
<i>Frierson v. Woodford</i> , 463 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	33
<i>Gall v. Parker</i> , 231 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	155
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972) .....	158
<i>Grant v. Lockett</i> , 709 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	13
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	171

<i>Hamilton v. Ayers</i> , 583 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	115, 116
<i>Harris ex rel. Ramseyer v. Blodgett</i> , 853 F. Supp. 1239 (W.D. Wash. 1994) .....	180-181
<i>Harris v. Oklahoma</i> , 433 U.S. 682 (1977) .....	65
<i>Harris v. Pulley</i> , 885 F.2d 1354 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	42, 108
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991) .....	68
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 263 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurd v. Terhune</i> , 619 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	152
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016) .....	170, 181
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884) .....	189
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	165, 166, 167, 168
<i>Jennings v. Woodford</i> , 290 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	45
<i>Jeremias v. Nevada</i> , 139 S. Ct. 415 (2018) .....	170
<i>Kellogg v. Skon</i> , 176 F.3d 447 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	142, 154
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986) .....	91, 177
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....	162
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) .....	156
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988) .....	56

<i>Mahorney v. Wallman</i> , 917 F.2d 469 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	150
<i>Mak v. Blodgett</i> , 970 F.2d 614 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	184-185, 190
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012) .....	21
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987) .....	183
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990) .....	171
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) .....	67
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988) .....	171
<i>Mosley v. Butler</i> , 762 F.3d 579 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986) .....	176
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959) .....	159
<i>Nevius v. McDaniel</i> , 218 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	169
<i>Pagano v. Allard</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D. Mass. 2002) .....	150, 151
<i>Parle v. Runnels</i> , 505 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	184, 190
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017) .....	128, 130
<i>Phillips v. Woodford</i> , 267 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	63
<i>Poindexter v. Mitchell</i> , 454 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	30

<i>Polk v. Sandoval</i> , 503 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	161
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009) .....	90, 91, 92, 105
<i>Poyson v. Ryan</i> , 879 F.3d 875 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	157
<i>Ramirez v. Hatcher</i> , 136 F.3d 1209 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	169
<i>Reed v. Quarterman</i> , 555 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reynoso v. Giurbino</i> , 462 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	13, 173, 176
<i>Riley v. McDaniel</i> , 786 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	146, 164
<i>Rivas v. Fischer</i> , 780 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	13
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	178
<i>Ross v. Carpenter</i> , 487 U.S. 81 (1988) .....	133, 134-135
<i>Sanders v. Ryder</i> , 342 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	177
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979) .....	161-162
<i>Shirley v. Yates</i> , 807 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2015).....	67
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008) .....	76
<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992) .....	181
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999) .....	159
<i>Stuart v. Alabama</i> , 139 S. Ct. 36 (2018) .....	58
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993) .....	168, 169
<i>Sullivan v. Zebley</i> , 493 U.S. 521 (1990) .....	35
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004) .....	156
<i>Trevino v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1793 (2018) .....	23, 40, 40-41, 43
<i>Troedel v. Wainwright</i> , 667 F. Supp. 1456 (S.D. Fla. 1986) .....	46
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1957) .....	183
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927) .....	184
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28 (1986) .....	128
<i>United States v. Atkins</i> , 843 F.3d 625 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	76
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985) .....	158
<i>United States v. Benford</i> , 574 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	21
<i>United States v. Henley</i> , 238 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	128
<i>United States v. Hinckle</i> , 487 F.2d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....	165
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 968 F.2d 768 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	139
<i>United States v. Leon-Reyes</i> , 177 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	137

<i>United States v. Mahbub</i> , 818 F.3d 213 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	73, 75
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 568 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	126
<i>United States v. Olsen</i> , 704 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	125
<i>United States v. Weatherspoon</i> , 410 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	139
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 836 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	143-144
<i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> , 511 U.S. 1 (1994) .....	169
<i>Viereck v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 236 (1943) .....	137
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000) .....	163
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985) .....	133
<i>Ward v. Hall</i> , 592 F.3d 1144 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	20
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 684 (1980) .....	65, 66
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 567 U.S. 50 (2012) .....	58
<i>Williams v. Stirling</i> , 914 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	90, 91
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) .....	156-157
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> , 500 U.S. 391 (1991) .....	164-165



*Yun Hseng Liao v. Junious*, 817 F.3d 678 (9th Cir. 2016) ..... 112, 112-113, 114

*Zant v. Stephens*, 462 U.S. 862 (1983) ..... 140, 180

*Zapata v. Vasquez*, 788 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 137, 144

## **Federal Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2254 ..... 182

## **State Cases**

*Allen v. State*, 98 Nev. 354, 647 P.2d 389 (1982) ..... 148

*Anderson v. State*, 121 Nev. 511, 118 P.3d 184 (2005) ..... 151

*Bejarano v. State*, 106 Nev. 840, 801 P.2d 1388 (1990) ..... 42, 108, 109

*Bejarano v. State*, 122 Nev. 1066, 146 P.3d 265 (2006) ..... 47, 48

*Bennett v. State*, 111 Nev. 1099, 901 P.2d 676 (1995) ..... 171

*Bishop v. State*, 92 Nev. 510, 554 P.2d 266 (1976) ..... 125

*Boonsong Jitnan v. Oliver*, 127 Nev. 424, 254 P.3d 623 (2011) ..... 135

*Brioady v. State*, 133 Nev. \_\_\_, 396 P.3d 822 (2017) ..... 130, 131

*Butler v. State*, 120 Nev. 879, 102 P.3d 71 (2004) ..... 155

*Byford v. State*, 116 Nev. 215, 994 P.2d 700 (2000) ..... 145, 146, 161

<i>Canape v. State</i> , 109 Nev. 871, 859 P.2d 1023 (1993) .....	169
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 121 Nev. 759, 121 P.3d 592 (2005) .....	49, 59, 150
<i>Clem v. State</i> , 119 Nev. 615, 81 P.3d 521 (2003) .....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Miller</i> , 21 A. 138, 140 (Penn. 1891) .....	169
<i>Crawford v. State</i> , 121 Nev. 744, 121 P.3d 582 (2005) .....	59
<i>Crump v. Warden</i> , 113 Nev. 293, 934 P.2d 247 (1997) .....	11
<i>Dillbeck v. State</i> , 643 So.2d 1027 (Fla. 1994) .....	23, 45
<i>Doleman v. State</i> , 112 Nev. 843, 921 P.2d 278 (1996).....	90
<i>Earl v. State</i> , 111 Nev. 1304, 904 P.2d 1029 (1995) .....	152, 154, 155
<i>Emmons v. State</i> , 107 Nev. 53, 807 P.2d 718 (1991) .....	144
<i>Ewish v. State</i> , 111 Nev. 1365, 904 P.2d 1038 (1995) .....	45, 64, 146
<i>Fields v. Saunders</i> , 278 P.3d 577 (Okla. 2012) .....	128
<i>Ford v. State</i> , 122 Nev. 398, 132 P.3d 574 (2006) .....	68
<i>Hancock v. State</i> , 80 Nev. 581, 397 P.2d 181 (1964) .....	44
<i>Hargrove v. State</i> , 100 Nev. 498, 686 P.2d 222 (1984) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>Hathaway v. State</i> , 119 Nev. 248, 71 P.3d 503 (2003) .....	21
<i>Hern v. State</i> , 97 Nev. 529, 635 P.2d 278 (1981) .....	145

<i>Honeycutt v. Nevada</i> , 118 Nev. 660, 56 P.3d 362 (2002) .....	59
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 18 So.3d 975 (Fla. 2009) .....	23, 25, 27, 35
<i>In re Brett</i> , 16 P.3d 601 (Wash. 2001) .....	23, 33, 35
<i>Jacobs v. State</i> , 91 Nev. 155, 532 P.2d 1034 (Nev. 1975) .....	159
<i>Jaeger v. State</i> , 113 Nev. 1275, 948 P.2d 1185 (1997) .....	19
<i>Jeremias v. State</i> , 134 Nev. ___, 412 P.3d 43 (2018).....	170
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 113 Nev. 454, 937 P.2d 55 (1997) .....	153
<i>Langir v. Arden</i> , 82 Nev. 28, 409 P.2d 891 (1966) .....	193
<i>Leonard v. State</i> , 114 Nev. 1196, 969 P.2d 288 (1998) .....	168
<i>Leslie v. Warden</i> , 118 Nev. 773, 59 P.3d 440 (2002) .....	47, 48
<i>Lisle v. State</i> , 113 Nev. 540, 937 P.2d 473 (1997) .....	137, 138
<i>McAllister v. State</i> , 88 N.W. 212 (Wis. 1901) .....	169
<i>McCarty v. State</i> , 132 Nev. ___, 371 P.3d 1002 (2016) .....	66
<i>McConnell v. State</i> , 120 Nev. 1043, 102 P.3d 606 (2004) .....	56, 57
<i>McConnell v. State</i> , 125 Nev. 243, 212 P.3d 307 (2009) .....	182, 184
<i>McGuire v. State</i> , 100 Nev. 153, 677 P.2d 1060 (1984) .....	139, 152
<i>McNally v. Walkowski</i> , 85 Nev. 696, 462 P.2d 1016 (1969) .....	125

<i>Means v. State</i> , 120 Nev. 1001, 103 P.3d 25 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murray v. State</i> , 113 Nev. 11, 930 P.2d 121 (1997) .....	151
<i>Nay v. State</i> , 123 Nev. 326, 167 P.3d 430 (2007) .....	56, 63, 166, 177
<i>Nevada Department of Corrections v. Eight Judicial Dist Court, Nos. 74679</i> , 2018 WL 2272873 (Nev. May 10, 2018) .....	182
<i>Nevius v. State</i> , 101 Nev. 238, 699 P.2d 1053 (1985) .....	172
<i>Nika v. State</i> , 124 Nev. 1272, 198 P.3d 839 (2008) .....	162
<i>Pacheco v. State</i> , 82 Nev. 172, 414 P.2d 100 (1966) .....	153-154
<i>Pellegrini v. State</i> , 117 Nev. 860, 34 P.3d 519 (2001) .....	47
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 452 N.Y.S.2d 53 (N.Y. App. Div. 1982) .....	132-133
<i>People v. Phillips</i> , 414 P.2d 353 (Cal. 1966) .....	165
<i>People v. Sellers</i> , 423 N.Y.S.2d 222 (N.Y. App. Div. 1979) .....	133
<i>People v. Superior Court, Tulare County</i> (Vidal), 28 Cal. Rptr. 3d 529 (2005) .....	30
<i>Pickworth v. State</i> , 95 Nev. 547, 598 P.2d 626 (1979) .....	154, 155, 156
<i>Preciado v. State</i> , 130 Nev. 40, 318 P.3d 176 (2014) .....	126, 131, 132
<i>Quillen v. State</i> , 112 Nev. 1369, 929 P.2d 893 (1996) .....	147-148
<i>Rippo v. State</i> , 134 Nev. ___, 423 P.3d 1084 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 102 Nev. 170, 717 P.2d 1115 (1986) .....	150
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 123 Nev. 194, 163 P.3d 408 (2007) .....	141
<i>Sayedzada v. State</i> , 134 Nev. ___, 419 P.3d 184 (2018) .....	125, 126, 131
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 119 Nev. 589, 81 P.3d (2003) .....	48
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 836 S.W.2d 530 (Tenn. 1992) .....	145
<i>State v. Eighth Juducual Dist. Court (Riker)</i> , 121 Nev. 225, 112 P.3d 1070 (2005) .....	193
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 427 P.3d 621 (Wash. 2018) .....	183
<i>State v. Haberstroh</i> , 119 Nev. 173, 69 P.3d 676 (2003) .....	23, 35
<i>State v. MacLennan</i> , 702 N.W.2d 219 (Minn. 2005) .....	155
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 122 Nev. 751, 138 P.3d 453 (2006) .....	11, 193
<i>State v. Schumacher</i> , 322 P.3d 1016 (Kan. 2014) .....	141
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 65 P.3d 420 (Ariz. 2003) .....	163
<i>State v. White</i> , 130 Nev. 533, 330 P.3d 482 (2014) ...	60-61, 62, 167, 176
<i>Talancon v. State</i> , 102 Nev. 294, 721 P.2d 764 (1986) .....	65
<i>Valdez v. State</i> , 124 Nev. 1172, 196 P.3d 465 (2008) .....	137, 184, 190
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., v. Radeki</i> , 134 Nev. ___, 426 P.3d 593 (2018) ..	6
<i>Wesley v. State</i> , 112 Nev. 503, 916 P.2d 793 (1996) .....	146-147

*White v. State*, 112 Nev. 1261, 926 P.2d 291 (1996) ..... 128

*Williams v. State*, 91 Nev. 533, 539 P.2d 461 (1975) ..... 149

*Williams v. State*, 121 Nev. 934, 125 P.3d 627 (2005) ..... 135, 136

*Williams v. State*, 134 Nev. \_\_\_, 429 P.3d 301 (2018) ..... *passim*

*Wilson v. State*, 105 Nev. 110, 771 P.2d 583 (1989)..... 90

*Wilson v. State*, 127 Nev. 740, 267 P.3d 58 (2011) ..... 44-45

**State Statutes**

NRS 34.575, 34.830, 177.015 ..... 6-1

NRS 34.726 ..... 10, 11

NRS 34.800 ..... *passim*

NRS 34.810 ..... 10, 11

NRS 50.095 ..... 159

NRS 174.235, 174.285 ..... 158

NRS 176.355 ..... 181

NRS 177.055 ..... 180, 181

NRS 200.030 ..... 64, 163

NRS 200.050 ..... 64, 148, 149

NRS 200.033 .....	<i>passim</i>
NRS 200.120 .....	149
NRS 200.190 .....	149
NRS 200.366.....	49
NRS 200.380 .....	63
NRS 205.060 .....	60
NRS 213.010 .....	181

**Rules**

Nev. R. App. P. 17 .....	1, 2
Nev. Const. Art. 1 § 5 .....	182
Nev. Const. Art. 1 § 6 .....	180

**Other**

American Bar Association, <i>Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> , (2003 Guidelines) <sup>31</sup> Hofstra L. Rev. 913, 1060–61 (2003).....	23, 40
American Bar Association, <i>Report on the Task Force on Mental Disability and the Death Penalty</i> , 2–7 (2006).....	179
American Psychiatric Association, Position Statements on Diminished Responsibility in Capital Sentencing, <a href="http://www.psychiatry.org/File%20Library/Learn/Archives/Position-2014-Capital-Sentencing-Diminished-Responsibility.pdf">http://www.psychiatry.org/File%20Library/Learn/Archives/Position-2014-Capital-Sentencing-Diminished-Responsibility.pdf</a> .....	179

Sharon G. Elstein, *Children Exposed to Parental Substance Abuse: The Impact*, 34-Feb. Colo. Law. 29, 30–31 (2005) .....34

Judith A. Jones, *Fetal Alcohol Syndrome-Contrary Issues of Criminal Liability for the Child and His Mother*, 24 J. Juv. L. 165, 172–74 (2004).....34

John D. King, *Candor, Zeal and the Substitution of Judgment: Ethics and the Mentally Ill Criminal Defendant*, 58 Am. U. L. Rev. 207 (2008) ..... 178-179

Kathryn Page, Ph.D., *The Invisible Havoc of Prenatal Alcohol Damage*, 4 J. Center for Families, Child. & Cts. 67, 75–80 (2003) .....34

Scott E. Sundbay., *The True Legacy of Atkins and Roper: The Unreliability Principle, Mentally Ill Defendants, and the Death Penalty’s Unraveling*, 23 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 487, 512-24 (2014) ..... 178
